
 
 

Public Works Agenda Item 

Meeting Date: October 14, 2025 

Agenda Item: Strand Amendment 1 to T.O. 25-04, Sludge Pump Addition. 

Staff Contact (name, email, phone): Brad Marquardt, bmarquardt@whitewater-wi.gov, 262-473-0139 
 

BACKGROUND 
(Enter the who, what when, where, why) 

 Strand has been in the process of developing plans and specifications for the implementation of a fourth 
Return Activated Sludge (RAS) pump at the wastewater facility.  The plans are finalized and ready to be 
advertised for bidding with construction of the installation of the pump to commence shortly after. 
 
This Amendment includes services related to bidding and construction related services as outlined in the 
attached Task Order Amendment.  Some construction related services include: reviewing shop drawings, 
attending progress meetings, onsite observation of construction, review of supervisory control and data 
acquisition system start up, training and as-built drawings. 

PREVIOUS ACTIONS – COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
(Dates, committees, action taken) 

The Public Works Committee and Common Council approved Task Order 25-04 in February 2025. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT  
(If none, state N/A) 

The cost of the Amendment is $42,000, raising the compensation from $36,000 to $78,000. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends a motion to recommend approval of Amendment No. 1 to Task Order 25-04 and 
forward to the Common Council. 

ATTACHMENT(S) INCLUDED  
(If none, state N/A) 

1. Amendment No. 1 Task Order 25-04 

 

mailto:bmarquardt@whitewater-wi.gov

